
Case No. 11-2632

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

DOW CORNING CORPORATION,

Interested Party - Appellant,

v.

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE,

Interested Party - Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Dianna Pendleton-Dominguez
LAW OFFICE OF DIANNA
PENDLETON
401 N. Main Street
St. Marys, OH 45885
(419) 394-0717

Jeffrey S. Trachtman
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 715-9100

Ernest H. Hornsby
FARMER, PRICE, HORNSBY &
WEATHERFORD LLP
100 Adris Court
Dothan, AL 36303
(334) 793-2424

Counsel for the Claimants' Advisory Committee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of Facts	5
1. Governing Provisions of the Plan Documents.....	5
2. Dow Corning’s Subsequent Conduct Confirmed The Plain Language of the Plan Documents	11
B. Proceedings Below.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. DOW CORNING’S ATTEMPT TO CLAIM A TIME VALUE CREDIT FOR ITS CONDITIONAL TRANSFER OF THE INITIAL PAYMENT INTO ESCROW IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE PLAN DOCUMENTS, ATTEMPTS TO RE-TRADE A KEY COMPROMISE UNDER THE PLAN, AND IS BELIED BY ITS OWN CONDUCT IN PERFORMING UNDER THE PLAN.....	24
A. The Plan Documents Provide No TVC For Transferring the Initial Payment Into Conditional, Restricted Escrow Prior to the Effective Date.....	24
B. Providing Dow Corning With a TVC for the Initial Payment Would Vitate the Agreement to Assign the Time Value of the Initial Payment to the Trust.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Parol Evidence of Dow Corning’s Contemporaneous Conduct Confirms the Plain Language of the Plan Documents	33
II. CERTAIN OTHER OF DOW CORNING’S CLAIMED CREDITS SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE THEY ARE NOWHERE PROVIDED FOR IN THE PLAN DOCUMENTS.....	36
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A. L. Pickens Co. v. Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 118 (6th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Janowick</i> , 470 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Brown v. Spohr</i> , 73 N.E. 14 (N.Y. 1904).....	25
<i>Clark-James v. Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , No. 08-1633 (6th Cir. Dec. 23, 2008).....	22
<i>Diversified Energy, Inc. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 223 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Dixon v. Clem</i> , 492 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Imation Corp. v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.</i> , 586 F.3d 980 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	30
<i>In Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants’ Advisory Committee</i> <i>(In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>In re Doman</i> , 890 N.Y.S.2d 632 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2009).....	25
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 244 B.R. 721 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> , 255 B.R. 445 (E.D. Mich. 2000), <i>aff’d and remanded</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)	22, 24, 34
<i>Mizuna, Ltd. v. Crossland Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 90 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 1996)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ohio Dep't of Taxation v. Swallen's, Inc. (In re Swallen's, Inc.),</i> 269 B.R. 634 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Pyramid Operating Auth., Inc. v. City of Memphis</i> <i>(In re Pyramid Operating Auth., Inc.),</i> 144 B.R. 795 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1992).....	34
<i>Roger Miller Music, Inc. v. SONY/ATV Publ'g, LLC,</i> 477 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.,</i> 553 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2009)	24

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 408	13, 14
